

NO. 01-17176-B

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/appellee,

v.

GERARDO HERNANDEZ, *et al.*,
Defendants/appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

APPELLANTS' JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

KATHLEEN M. WILLIAMS
Federal Public Defender
Orlando do Campo
Attorney for Campa
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1700
Miami, Florida 33130-1556
Tel. No. (305) 530-7000

LEONARD I. WEINGLASS, ESQ.
Attorney for Guerrero
6 East 20th Street, Suite 10A
New York, New York 10011
Tel. No. (212) 807-8646

WILLIAM M. NORRIS, ESQ.
Attorney for Medina
8870 S.W. 62nd Terrace
Miami, Florida 33173
Tel. No. (305) 279-9311

PAUL A. MCKENNA, ESQ.
MCKENNA & OBRONT
Attorneys for Hernandez
2940 First Union Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel. No. (305) 373-1040

PHILIP R. HOROWITZ, ESQ.
Attorney for Gonzalez
Two Datran Center, Suite 1910
9130 South Dadeland Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33156
Tel. No. (305) 232-1949

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. *En Banc* Consideration of Defense Motions Raising Venue Prejudice—
Including New Trial Motions—Did Not, Either Explicitly or Implicitly,
Resolve Appellate Claims of Prosecutorial Misconduct in Relation to
Closely-Contested Counts of Conviction 1

A. The “alleged incidents of misconduct” noted in *Campa II* relate
to instances cited in new trial motions renewing venue claims,
and the context of the *en banc* analysis shows that the
“potential prejudice” at issue was venue-related prejudice 2

B. *En banc* rejection of claims of pervasive community prejudice
does not *necessarily* imply that appellants’ prosecutorial
misconduct claims are or are not meritorious 7

II. The Government’s Merits Arguments on Misconduct Explain the
Intentionality of the Misconduct, but Do Not Justify It 14

III. The Government, Seeking to Lower its Burden of Proof as to
Espionage Conspiracy, Misstates the Holding in *Rosen* 21

IV. The Government Offers No Basis for Sustaining Hernandez’s

Conviction of Murder Conspiracy	23
V. The Government’s New Plain Error Arguments as to Jury Instructions Were Waived in its Initial Brief	24
VI. The Government’s CIPA Argument Ignores Defense Objections and the Nature of the Relevant Discovery Principles	26
VII. The Government’s New Justification for Racially Disparate Juror Evaluations Comes Too Late under <i>Batson</i> and Lacks Credibility	27
VIII. The Government’s Sentencing Arguments–All of Which Lack Relevant Precedential Support–Should Be Rejected by this Court	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416, 116 S.Ct. 1460 (1996)	4
<i>Chandler v. McDonough</i> , __ F.3d __, 2006 WL 3702736 (11th Cir. Dec. 18, 2006)	8-9
<i>Dantzler v. IRS</i> , 183 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 1999	7
<i>Davis v. Zant</i> , 36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12, 126 S.Ct. 403 (2005)	14
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Tanker Robert Watt Miller</i> , 957 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir.1992)	7
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441, 92 S.Ct. 1653 (1972)	5
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225, 78 S.Ct. 240 (1957)	25
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291, 115 S.Ct. 2144 (1995) ...	11
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S.Ct. 2317 (2005)	27
<i>Prado-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 75 F.3d 631 (11th Cir. 1996)	15-16
<i>Riley v. Camp</i> , 130 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 131 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Bracciale</i> , 374 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2004)	5

United States v. Burston, 159 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1998) 24-25

United States v. Campa, 419 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2005) 8

United States v. Campa, 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006) 1, *passim*

United States v. Glover, 179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999) 31

United States v. Gupta, 363 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Hands, 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999) 5

United States v. Mejia, 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 26

United States v. Pitts, 176 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1999) 28

United States v. Rosen, 445 F.Supp.2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2006) 21-22

United States v. Ruff, 79 F.3d 123 (11th Cir. 1996) 30

United States v. Witek, 61 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 1995) 25

United States v. Wright, 363 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038 (1985) 14

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

18 U.S.C. App. III, Classified Information Procedures Act (“CIPA”) 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(B)(I) 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E)(iii) 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(2) 4

U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1	27-28
U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1	28
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	31
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3	29
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	30
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.1	29
